

FORM PTO 1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100944509

T

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER : Patent and Trademark Of :

A&(; 36400.12US2  o the Commossioner of Patonis and Trademarks: Pl	ease record the attache	d original documents or copy th roof.	
1. Name of the conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ics):	c ==
Raymond Hauser Lonnie Holder		Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership P.O. Box 530 1411 South Hamilton Street Sullivan, Illinois €1951	09/223673
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No			
3. Nature of conveyance:		* <i>a</i> > 7 7 <i>2</i> 7 7 7	
Execution Date: December 28, 1998		09223673	
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? If es 🗮 💉 i	
4 Application number(s) or patent number(s): Filed Herewith		12/30/98	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent Reg. No (s)	
	Additional numbers atta	iched? 🗆 Yes 🗆 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Thomas C. McDonough  Address: Altheimer & Gray Suite 4000  10 South Wacker Drive Chicago. IL 60606		<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41 \$40.00 Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Please charge any addit onal fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 011.156</li> </ul>	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief.  the original document	the foregoing infor	mation is true and correct and any attached copy	is a true copy
Robert E. Browne		December 30,	1998
Name of Person Signing Signal		ure Date	
01/25/1399 ENGUYEN 00000290 09223673		Total number of pa es including cover sheet, attack	iments, and documen
FC:5611 40.00 00 Do not del		n this portion	
Mult docum into to be recorded with required lover sheet information to:  Public equal in reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average:	Commissioner of Pate Box Assi Washington ibout 30 minutes per document to	gnments	ded, and completing or

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Raymond
Hauser, residing at Rural Route 3, Box 383, Sullivan, Illinois 61951 and Lonnie E. Holder, residing
at 18 Chao Aug Sullivan IL 61951 tereby sell and assign to
Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership ("Assignee"), a limited partnership organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Illinois, having its principal place of business at P.C. Box 530, 1411 South
Hamilton Street, Sullivan, Illinois 61951, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal
representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention in ELECTRO-
MECHANICAL BYPASS FOR HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION invented by us, and the
application for United States patent therefor, the declaration for which is being concurrently
executed, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations
thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such
patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations which may be
granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents
and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to
the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters
Patent or Utility Model Registration to the said Assignee, its successor, assigns, nominees, or other
legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned. We covenant that we have
not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that we will
communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all
facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal
proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make
all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing.
or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors.
assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will.
upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaime. We further covenant
and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee,
its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names,
to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in
all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors,
assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>z</u> day of <u>Jacobson</u>, 1998.

Raymond Hauser (signature)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 25 day of Decimber.

Lonnie E. Holder (signature)

(392901,1)

1998.

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/30/1998 REEL: 9696 FRAME: 0446